=B

TOWER HAMLETS

Meeting of the

LICENSING SUB
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 24 July 2008 at 6.30 p.m.

AGENDA
VENUE
Room C1, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14
2BG
Members: Ward Represented

Chair: Councillor Carli Harper-Penman Bethnal Green South
Councillor Alex Heslop Bow East
Councillor Azizur Rahman Khan Bethnal Green North

If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements
or any other special requirements, please contact: Margaret Sampson, Democratic Services,

Tel: 020 7364 4850, E-mail:margart.sampson@towerhamlets.gov.uk



5.1

5.2

5.3

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Thursday, 24 July 2008

6.30 p.m.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Pages 1 - 2)

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government
Finance Act, 1992. See attached note from the Chief Executive.

RULES OF PROCEDURE

To note the rules of procedure which are attached for
information.

UNRESTRICTED MINUTES

To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the
unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held
on 8" and 215! May 2008.

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

Application for New Premises Licence: Masala
Restaurant, 88 Brick Lane, London E1 6RL
(LSC006/809)

Application to Vary the Premises Licence: Rootmaster
Ltd., Ely's Yard, Old Truman Brewery, London E1 6QR
(LSC007/809)

Application for New Premises Licence: Jamboree,
Gallery West, 566 Cable Street, London E1W 3HB
(LSC008/809)

PAGE
NUMBER

3-14

15 - 26

27 - 80

81-130

131 -188

WARD(S)
AFFECTED

Spitalfields
&
Banglatown

Spitalfields
&
Banglatown

Shadwell



Agenda ltem 2

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

This note is guidance only. Members should consult t
[...]
 Inthe case of a hearing under:

(a) section 48(3)(a) (cancellation of interim authority notice following police
objection), or

(b)  section 105(2)(a) (counter notice following police objection to temporary
event notice),

the party shall give the notice no later than one working day before the day
or the first day on
which the hearing is to be held.

4. | Inthe case of a hearing under:

(a) section 167(5)(a) (review of premises licence following closure order),

(b) paragraph 4(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for conversion
of existing licence),

(c) paragraph 16(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for
conversion of existing club certificate), or

(d) paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by holder of
) justices’ licence for grant of personal licence),

the party shall give the notice no later than two working days before the day
or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

5.  In any other case, the party shall give the notice no later than five working
days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 08/05/2008 SECTION%NE (U
LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
HELD AT 6.35 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 8 MAY 2008

ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman (Chair)

Councillor Alexander Heslop
Councillor M. Mamun Rashid

Other Councillors Present:
None

Officers Present:

Zakir Hussain — Legal Officer

Jackie Randall — Principal Environmental Health Officer
Alan Ingram — (Democratic Services)

Paul Ward — (Democratic Services)

Applicants In Attendance:

Mick Drameh - Secrets Management
Gina Gallagher - Secrets Management
Mr Hepher - Secrets Solicitor

James Hines — Secrets Barrister

Objectors In Attendance:
Ben Cockfield

Members of the Public In Attendance:
Simon Hickson
Moline Wong

The Chair welcomed every one to the meeting and asked those present to introduce
themselves. She stated that this was a Licensing Sub-Committee hearing under the
new Licensing Act 2003. She then drew attention to the Rules and Procedures that
governed the procedure for hearing licensing applications, pointing out that a
summary of the procedure could be found as item 3 on the agenda.

Page 15



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 08/05/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
None.
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Alexander Heslop declared a personal interest in that he had
received a telephone call the previous evening from Councillor Rajib Ahmed
in connection with agenda item 5.1 — “Application to vary the Premises
Licence: Secrets (St Katherines) Ltd, 43-45 East Smithfield, London, E1W
9AP”. However, he had declined to discuss the matter. Mr Zakir Hussain,
Legal Officer, confirmed that Councillor Heslop continued to be eligible to hear
the application.

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE
The Rules of Procedure were noted.
4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES

The unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held
on 10™ April 2008 were agreed and approved as a correct record.

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

5.1 Application to Vary the Premises Licence: Secrets (St Katherines) Ltd,
43-45 East Smithfield, London E1W 9AP LSC055/708)

At the request of the Chair, Ms Jacqueline Randall introduced the report
which sought a variation of the premises licence for Secrets (St Katherines)
Ltd., 43-45 East Smithfield, London, E1W 9AP. The days and hours sought
for the sale of alcohol were those of Monday to Saturday from 10.00 hours
until 03.30 hours the next day. The days and hours sought for the provision of
regulated entertainment were Monday to Saturday from 10.00 hours until
04.00 hours the next day. The days and hours for the provision of late night
refreshment were Monday to Saturday from 10.00 hours until 04.00 hours the
next day.

Appropriate consultatio
[...]
that the area was otherwise
very residential and quiet, being only seven metres from a Heritage area.

The Chair invited questions from Members to the applicants, who gave the
following responses to queries:-

o Residents were written to in March 2005, when they were given
phone numbers for Secrets manager, head of security and two other
senior staff. The premises frontage had a canopy bearing the phone
number in two places. Secrets would be happy to write further to
residents addressing concerns.

Page 18



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 08/05/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

e Door staff were on duty from 8.00 p.m. and finished at such time as
the manager left. Usually three were present, and always at least one
on reception.

e The capacity of the club was about 175 with the busiest night being
Thursday with some 72 clients and a maximum of 210 for the whole
week.

e A customer dispersal policy was already in place and any problems
with customers outside were not known about when the application
had been made. Trained door staff and management checked the
premises frontage and at least one on the senior management team
visited the premises each night. CCTV had been recently upgraded
and could be checked from one office. A registered mini-cab firm was
employed to ensure clients had a legal ride home and these parked
away from the club premises. The cab supervisor stayed in the
premises from 10 p.m. to 3.30 a.m. and clients awaiting cabs stayed
inside the club lobby.

e There were notices in the clubs asking patrons to leave quietly and
the DJ also asked them to respect local residents.

The Chair asked if any nights were particularly troublesome to residents and
Mr Cockfield indicated that problems were sporadic. When the club was
operating quietly there was little noise and no problem with music. It arose in
the main from people entering and leaving the building.

The meeting adjourned at 7.17 p.m. and reconvened at 7.25 p.m.

The Chair commented that the Sub-Committee felt that there was a need for
Secrets management to renew dialogue with residents on the basis of a ‘good
neighbour’ and hopefully to resolve their concerns about groups of clients
smoking and talking outside, the potential for unlicensed cabs touting, etc.

The Chair reported that, having considered the report and the evidence and
comments presented, the Sub-Committee had RESOLVED

That the application for a Variation of the Premises Licence for Secrets (St
Katherines) Ltd., 43-45 East Smithfield, London, E1W 9AP be REFUSED as
the Sub-Committee had serious concerns that there were not sufficient
managerial measures in place to address the prevention of public nuisance
Licensing Objective of the 2003 Licensing Act.

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
In the light of the remaining business on the agenda, it was RESOLVED
That, under Section 100(a) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and
public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the Section 2
business on the grounds that it contains information defined as exempt in Part
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as detailed.”

7. EXEMPT MINUTES

Page 19



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 08/05/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

The exempt minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on
13" December 2007, 8" January 2008, 5" March 2008,17" March 2008 and
31% March 2008 were agreed and approved as a correct record.

The meeting ended at 7.30 p.m.

Chair, Councillor Carli Harper-Penman
Licensing Sub Committee

Page 20



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 21/05/2008 SECTION TWO (EXEMPT)
LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
HELD AT 4.50 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 21 MAY 2008

ROOM C1, FIRST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:
Councillor Fozol Miah (Chair)

Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Councillor Marc Francis

Other Councillors Present:
Nil

Officers Present:

Zakir Hussain — Legal Officer
Colin Perrins — (Head, Trading Standards and Environmental
Health Commercial, Environment and Culture)

Alan Ingram — (Democratic Services)

Applicants In Attendance:

Louise Allen - Metropolitan Police Licensing Officer

Alan Cruickshank - Metropolitan Police Licensing Officer
Gurpreet Rai - Metropolitan Police Internal Lawyer

Robert Revill — Acting Superintendent, Metropolitan Police

Objectors In Attendance:

Nick Anin — Events and Operations Supervisor
Kuwayne Cain - Premises Consultant

Manijit Singh Gill - Director, Compatriot Holdings Ltd
Bimal Gomes - Designated Premises Supervisor
Stanislav Kosut - Company Secretary

Richard Tanner — Club Management

Members of the Public In Attendance:
Nil
At 4.35 p.m. Zakir Hussain, Legal Officer, explained that the meeting could not

begin until a third Sub-Committee Member could be found to substitute for a
Member who had been unable to attend due to family illness and the start time

Page 21



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 21/05/2008 SECTION TWO (EXEMPT)

would be extended for 15 minutes. At 4.45 p.m. he extended the start time for up
to a further 15 minutes, in his capacity as Legal Officer for the meeting. A third
Member attended the meeting at 4.50 p.m., when proceedings commenced.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
None.
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Fozol Miah declared a personal interest in that the premises which
were the subject of agenda item 5.1 — City Hotel, The Lane Bar and
Restaurant, 12-20 Osborn Street, London, E1 6 TE - were located in the Ward
for which he was an Elected Member. Mr Zakir Hussain, Legal Officer,
confirmed that Councillor Miah continued to be eligible to hear the application.

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE
The Rules of Procedure were noted.
4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
In the light of the remaining business on the agenda, it was RESOLVED

That, under Section 100(a) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and
public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the Section 2
business on the grounds that it contains information defined as exempt in Part
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as detailed.

5. EXEMPT ITEM FOR CONSIDERATION

5.1 Application for a Review under Section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003:
City Hotel, The Lane Bar & Restaurant, 12-20 Osborn Street, London, E1
6TE (LSC057/708)

The Chair indicated that only the comments of the Metropolitan Police would
be heard in connection with the review.

At the request of the Chair, Mr Colin Perrins introduced the report, which
sought a review under Section 53A of the premises licence for City
Hotel/Basement, 12-20 Osborn Street, London, E1 6TE. This review had
been requested by the Metropolitan Police, who were the only statutory
authority who could request such a review, due to breaches of the crime and
disorder licensing objective. The options open to Members were to modify
conditions of the premises licence and/or exclude the sale of alcohol by retail
or other licensable activities and/or remove the Designated Premises
Supervisor (DPS) and/or suspend the licence. He added that there were

Page 22



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 21/05/2008 SECTION TWO (EXEMPT)

currently two premises licences applicable to the City Hotel but only the
licence covering the basement area was the subject of the review.

Mr Zakir Hussain requested clarification of the signature on the certificate
submitted by the Metropolitan Police and Ms Louise Allen replied that the
name related to Acting Chief Superintendent Steve Bending.

Following a Member's query, Mr Collins outlined the terms of the premises
license relating to the provision of music.

There being no further questions for Officers, the Chair asked the
Metropolitan Police to present their case.

Mr Gurpreet Rai confirmed that the application for the review related
specifically to the basement premises of the City Hotel. He com
[...]
ecorded;

o it was felt that the events of the weekend were now too close to
discuss measures for tightening security and, in any event, there had
been a loss of trust by the Police with regard to the club owners and
promoters;

e suspension of the basement club premises licence would not prevent
the sale of alcohol elsewhere in the hotel,

e the Police would be looking to discuss with club management a new
strategy for running the premises, over the remainder of the 28 day
period, should a suspension of the licence be granted.

The Chair thanked everyone for their contributions and advised that the Sub-
Committee would be proceeding into private session to consider the
evidence submitted.

The Sub-Committee adjourned at 5.25 p.m. and reconvened at 5.30 p.m.

The Chair reported that, having considered the report and all the evidence
and comments presented, the Sub-Committee had RESOLVED

That the application for a review of the Premises Licence under Section 53A
of the Licensing Act 2003, City Hotel/Basement, 12-20 Osborn Street,
London, E1 6TE be GRANTED with the Premises Licence suspended
immediately pending a full review hearing.

The Sub-Committee did not consider that, on balance, there were any
alternative measures that could be adopted which would adequately address

the serious disorder issues that had been identified and meet the crime and
disorder Licensing Objective.

The meeting ended at 5.32 p.m.

Chair, Councillor Fozol Miah
Licensing Sub Committee

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Agenda Iltem 5.1

Committee :

Licensing Sub Committee Unclassified

Date Classification Report No. | Agenda ltem

Report of Colin Perrins

Head of Trading Standards and Commercial Titte Licensing Act 2003

Application for New Premises Licence for Masala

Originating Officer: Restaurant, 88 Brick Lane, London E1 6RL

Jackie Randall
Principal Licensing Officer

Ward affected
Spitalfields and Banglatown

1.0 Summary
Applicant: Saiful Alam
Name and Masala Restaurant
Address of Premises: 88 Brick Lane
London E1 6RL
Licence sought: Licensing Act 2003
The sale of alcohol
Provide regulated entertainment
Late Night Refreshment
Objectors: Local Resident
2.0 Recommendations
2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections
then adjudicate accordingly.
LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97)
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT
Brief description of "background paper” Tick if copy supplied for If not supplied, name and telephone
register number of holder
File Only Jackie Randall
020 7364 5108

Page 27




3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Background

This is an application for a new premises licence for Masala Restaurant,
88 Brick Lane, London E1 6RL.

A copy of the application is enclosed as Appendix 1.

The applicant has described the nature of the application as:
The sale of alcohol, Late night refreshment and recorded music.

The applicant has amended the application through consultation with
Environmental Health. Recorded music has been withdrawn from the
application. (See Appendix 2).

The hours and activities being applied for are as follows:-

Sale of Alcohol (on sales only)
* Monday to Saturday from 12:00 hours to 23:30 hours
* Sunday from 12:00 hours to 23:00 hours

The Provision of Late Night Refreshment:
* Monday to Saturday until 23:30 hours

Hours premises is open to the public:
* Monday to Saturday from 12:00 hours to midnight
* Sunday from 12:00 hours to 23:30 hours

A map showing the relevant premises is included as Appendix 3.

Licensing Policy and Government Advice

The Council has adopted a licensing policy and this is available from the
Licensing Section, and at the hearing. The revised policy came into
effect on the 7" January 2008.

Relevant Sections of the policy are brought to the attention of Members
within the Licensing Officers report.

The Government Minister, the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and
Sport has issue
[...]
unningham [dc@stalk.net]
Sent: 30 May 2008 11:18

To: Trading Standards

Cc: Kathy Butler

Subject: Masala Restaurant 88 Brick Lane

To the Licensing Section LBTH

I wish to object to the license application for Masala Restaurant 88 Brick Lane
because of the likely disturbance to myself and other nearby residents.

1) There is a existing public nuisance problem of noise disturbance from large groups
of customers leaving nearby restaurants late at night and remaining on the street for
some time. This has been exacerbated by the smoking ban. Late opening hours can only
increase this disturbance. The proposed hours for 88 Brick Lane appear to be later
than some other local restaurants and if granted the cumulative effect of this
disturbance will escalate even further.

3) These opening times will significantly add to an existing problem of noise
disturbance from the quantity of rubbish disposal, in particular bottles, late at
night.

Yours

David Cunningham

David Cunningham
30 Fournier Street
London E1 6QFE

UK

elephone: (+44) 20 7247 1346
dc@stalk.net

iPage 65



Appendix 6

Page 66



Masala Restaurant, 88 Brick Lane, E1 Page 1 of 1

Kathy Butler

From: Louise.Allen@met.pnn.police.uk
Sent: 28 May 2008 12:10

To: citysurveyors@hotmail.co.uk

Cc: Jacqueline Randall; Kathy Butler
Subject: Masala Restaurant, 88 Brick Lane, E1

Dear Mr Miah,

Following our conversation of todays date, the police would like your client to agree to:
1. Anti-Touting condition being added to their premises licence -

"The premises will not knowingly allow any person, by payment or otherwise, to solicit custom for
that premises by offering inducements or other concessions"

2. CCTV will be installed at the premises to the satisfaction of police prior to the premises licence being

issued and the premises trading.

Should the client agree to the above, the police as a responsible authority will not be objecting to the
application.

Could you please inform me of thier reply at your earliest c
[...]
round

This is an application for a new premises licence for Jamboree, Gallery
West, 566 Cable Street, London E1W 3HB.

A copy of the application is enclosed as Appendix 1.
The hours that have been applied for are as follows:-

Sale of Alcohol (on sales)
* Sunday to Wednesday, from 12:00 hours to 23:00 hours
* Thursday, from 12:00 hours to 23:30 hours
 Friday and Saturday, from 12:00 hours to 01:00 hours the
following day

Late Night Refreshment
* Sunday to Wednesday, from 08:00 hours to 23:00 hours
* Thursday, from 08:00 hours to 23:30 hours
* Friday and Saturday, from 08:00 hours to 01:00 hours the
following day

For members’ information, late night refreshment starts from 23:00
hours. A premises licence is not required prior to 23:00 hours.

Regulated Entertainment - Indoors (music to be amplified)
Plays and performance of dance
* Monday to Sunday, from 18:00 hours to 23:00 hours

Films

* Monday, from 18:00 hours to 23:00 hours

* Tuesday to Thursday, from 18:00 hours to 23:30 hours

* Friday and Saturday, from 18:00 hours to 01:30 hours the
following day

¢ Sunday, from 18:00 hours to 23:30 hours

Live music and anything of a similar description to live music, recorded
music and performance of dance

e Sunday to Wednesday, from 18:00 hours to 23:00 hours
* Thursday, from 18:00 hours to 23:30 hours
* Friday and Saturday, from 18:00 hours to 00:00 hours

Recorded Music and provision of facilities for making music
e Sunday to Wednesday, from 08:00 hours to 23:30 hours
* Thursday, from 08:00 hours to 00:00 hours
e Friday and Saturday, from 08:00 hours to 01:30 hours

M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 Lic Act_Commiﬁee\lF%a:g@wlegtS%(Jamboree).comm.doc



Provision of facilities for dancing
e Sunday to Wednesday, from 20:00 hours to 23:30 hours
* Thursday, from 20:00 hours to 00:00 hours
¢ Friday and Saturday, from 20:00 hours to 01 :30 hours the
following day

Provision of facilities for entertainment of a similar description to making
music and dancing
e Sunday to Wednesday
[...]
ntribute to late night anti-social
behaviour and will therefore generally have greater freedom

Theatres

Cinemas

Premises with club premises certificates

Premises licensed for off sales only

M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 Lic Act“Comminee\paigséewmgﬁééuamborce).comm.doc



	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	4 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	210508_Minutes

	5.1 Application for New Premises Licence: Masala Restaurant, 88 Brick Lane, London E1 6RL (LSC006/809)
	5.2 Application to Vary the Premises Licence: Rootmaster Ltd., Ely's Yard, Old Truman Brewery, London E1 6QR (LSC007/809)
	5.3 Application for New Premises Licence: Jamboree, Gallery West, 566 Cable Street, London E1W 3HB (LSC008/809)



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 24/07/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 24 JULY 2008 
 

ROOM C1, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, 
E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Alexander Heslop (Chair) 
Councillor Azizur Rahman Khan 
Councillor M. Mamun Rashid 
 
 Officers Present: 
 
Zakir Hussain                              - Legal Officer 
Jackie Randall                             - Licensing Officer  
Margaret Sampson                    - Democratic Services  
  
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
Mr S. Alam                          - Masala Restaurant 
Mr A. Sattar                         - Masala Restaurant 
Mr M. Ahmed                      - Masala Restaurant 
Ms P. Markri                       -  Masala Restaurant 
Ms R. Beck                         -  Jamboree 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
Derrick Harrington               - (Environmental Protection)   
Mrs J. Curtis                        - Wilkes Street 
Mrs V. Parks                        - Edward Mann Close    

 
Members of the Public In Attendance: 
  
There were no members of the public in attendance. 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Harper-Penman who was unable to 
attend. Councillor Rashid replaced Councillor Harper-Penman on the Sub-
Committee and Councillor Heslop chaired the meeting.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Rashid advised that he was a Ward Member for Shadwell but had 
no interest in the application falling within that Ward (Jamboree). 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 24/07/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
Noted. 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 8th and 21st May 2008, were approved as 
a correct record of the proceedings.   
 

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

5.1 Application for New Premises Licence: Masala Restaurant, 88 Brick 
Lane, London E1 6RL (LSC006/809)  
 
Ms Randall reported that the application had been amended following 
discussion with EH and that recorded music had now been withdrawn. The 
opening hours had also been revised to close at midnight on Mondays to 
Saturdays and 11.30pm on Sundays with all licensable activities to end 39 
minutes before closing. The Police had no objections but had put forward 
conditions. 
 
The applicant confirmed Ms Randall’s report and also that they would be 
happy to accept the Police conditions. Music was intended as background 
music only. Mr Alam was an experienced licensee and restaurant owner who 
was aware of his licensing responsibilities and would train his staff 
accordingly. 
 
The premises would blend in with the other restaurants in the area and the 
hours applied for were conservative. The premises already had CCTV, a 
dedicated taxi service would be available and appropriate signage asking 
patrons to leave quietly, would be posted. It was not felt appropriate to have a 
door supervisor throughout all the opening hours and the Committee were 
asked to consider setting a condition to apply this in the evenings only. 
 
There had only been one objection to the application which was felt to be low, 
given the number of residential properties in close proximity. It was believed 
that the management of the premises and the conditions put forward would be 
sufficient. 
 
As the objector was not present, Mr Hussain drew attention to the letter of 
objection that had been submitted and its contents. There being no questions 
from Members, the Sub Committee adjourned at 7.10pm to consider the 
evidence presented. 
 
On reconvening at 7.30pm, the Chair reported that the Sub Committee had 
resolved: 
 
That the application for a new Premises Licence for Masala Restaurant, 88 
Brick Lane, London E1 6RL, be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 24/07/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Hours premises are open to the public: 12:00 to 24:00 Monday to Saturday, 
12:00 to 23:30 on Sunday 
 
Hours for the sale of alcohol: 12:00 to 23:30 Monday to Saturday, 12:00 to 
23:00 on Sunday 
 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment: Monday to Saturday until 23:30 
 
The premises will not knowingly allow any person, by payment or otherwise, 
to solicit custom for that premises by offering inducements or other 
concessions. 
 
CCTV to be installed at the premises to the satisfaction of the police prior to 
the premises licence being issued and the premises trading. 
Challenge 21 signage and signage asking patrons to be respectful of 
residential neighbours and to leave quietly, to be posted within the premises. 
 
No bottling up or deliveries before 08:00. 
 
The Chair advised that Members were aware that there had been several 
other issues on which they could have applied conditions and asked that the 
applicant employ his best endeavours to ensure that no cars blocked the 
junction by the premises or caused nuisance. 
   

5.2 Application to Vary the Premises Licence: Rootmaster Ltd., Ely's Yard, 
Old Truman Brewery, London E1 6QR (LSC007/809)  
 
It was noted that whilst the objectors were present, the applicant was not. Mr 
Hussain accordingly advised that it was for Members to determined whether 
or not they wished to proceed to hear the application. The Sub Committee 
determined to proceed. 
 
Ms Randall advised that the report was as detailed and she would be happy 
to take any questions. 
 
Mr Harrington, Environmental Health, advised that he had believed the 
applicant was to apply for planning permission for a new extractor and 
ventilation system following the original application. However, the applicant 
had subsequently not followed this through. He had met with the applicant 
and a ventilation engineer to try and assist resolving his concerns regarding 
the adequacy of the existing system but was not aware that any additional 
work had been carried out or was planned to be so. Although there had been 
no complaints from residents to date, the extraction system in place was very 
poor and his concerns remained that the fume and smell nuisance would 
increase. 
 
Mr Harrington also reported his concern that the increased hours sought 
would increase the likelihood of public nuisance to residents as he had 
already received complaints regarding the general level of activities in Ely’s 
Yard. 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 24/07/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

Mrs Curtis reported that she had objected to the original application though 
the hours of operation had worked. She had reservations regarding the 
increased hours due to the noise nuisance emanating from Ely’s Yard late at 
night. The geography of the yard and the adjoining local residential streets 
was such that noise travelled a long way and caused disturbance to all. 
 
Mr Harrington confirmed for Members that the premises operated 
approximated 80 covers externally plus the seating available on the bus. 
 
There being no further questions from Members, the Sub Committee 
adjourned at 7.55pm to consider the evidence presented. 
 
On reconvening at 8.05pm, the Chair reported that the Sub Committee had 
resolved: 
 
That the application to vary the Premises Licence for Rootmaster Ltd., Ely’s 
Yard, Old Truman Brewery, London E1 6QR had been REFUSED as the Sub 
Committee had not been convinced that the application would support the 
licensing objective relating to the Prevention of Public Nuisance.   
 

5.3 Application for New Premises Licence: Jamboree, Gallery West, 566 
Cable Street, London E1W 3HB (LSC008/809)  
 
Ms Randall presented the report which was as detailed in the agenda and 
advised that any films shown must carry certification. Any films certified 
beyond normal classification categories would require a special licence. 
 
The applicant advised that they had operated 15 Temporary Event Notices 
with no complaints from either residents or the Responsible Authorities. The 
premises intended to operate as a small European style bar with independent 
artists, musicians, and film makers presenting their work. She empathised 
with residents and was willing to act to ameliorate the issues raised and abide 
by any conditions put on the licence. The main source of noise and nuisance 
was believed to come from the three large venues on site. 
 
Ms Randall advised that irrespective of this information, all films shown would 
require certification and this would be a matter of condition. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Ms Beck advised that the capacity of 
the premises was 100 persons and there was no external area. There was no 
connection with other venues, only that the site was shared between a 
number of units. Several of the units were looking to work together to manage 
security of the buildings. A door supervisor would be employed Friday and 
Saturday evenings. 
 
Mrs Parks, local resident, reported that residents were caught between the 
noise and raves from this site and the large parties held at the Troxy site on 
Commercial Road. Residents suffered serious noise nuisance every weekend 
night and Sunday afternoon. At this point, Mr Hussain advised Mrs Parks that 
her comments should only relate to this particular premise. 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 24/07/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

Mrs Parks reported that the noise nuisance from this site was constant as it 
operated every day until late and even into the following day. The only parking 
in the area was on local streets and many of the bedrooms faced onto the 
street. The primary concern related to yet another premise operating every 
day until late causing noise to residents from the operation of the premises 
and from people leaving. This disturbed both her and her epileptic son. 
 
For the benefit of Members, Mrs Parks showed on the local map where her 
house was in relation to the premise. 
 
There being no further questions, the Sub Committee adjourned at 8.22pm to 
consider the evidence presented. On reconvening at 8.45pm the Chair 
reported that the Sub Committee had resolved: 
 
That the application for a new Premises Licence for Jamboree, Gallery West, 
566 Cable Street, London E1W 3HB, be GRANTED subject to amendment 
and the following conditions: 
 
Hours Premises are open to the public: 08:00 to 23:00 Sunday to Thursday, 
08:00 to 24:00 Friday and Saturday 
 
Sale of Alcohol (on sales only): Noon to terminal hour of the premises on all 
days 
 
Late Night Refreshment: 23:00 t0 24:00 Friday and Saturday 
 
Plays and Performance of Dance: 18:00 to 23:00 on all days 
 
Live music and anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music 
and performance of dance: 18:00 t0 23:00 Sunday to Wednesday, 18:00 to 
23:30 Thursday, 18:00 t0 24:00 Friday and Saturday 
 
Recorded music and provision of facilities for making music: 11:00 to terminal 
hour of the premises on all days 
 
Provision of facilities for dancing: 20:00 to terminal hour of the premises on all 
days 
 
Provision of facilities for entertainment of a similar description to making 
music and dancing: 18:00 to terminal hour of the premises on all days 
 
Non-standard timings: Sunday until midnight 
 
Films: refused.      

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Carli Harper-Penman 
Licensing Sub Committee 


